
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 11 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore  

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 June 2015 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

Councillor James Court 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

Co-opted Member: 
Vacancy, Church of England Diocese 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

9 - 12 

7.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

8.  Public Questions  



 
 

3 
 

 

B.  
 

Scrutiny Items 
 

Page 

1.  Early Childhood Services 
 

13 - 28 

2.  Early Help: Draft Report and Recommendations 
 

29 - 56 

3.  Scrutiny Topics 2015/16 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent Non-exempt Items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exempt Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 6 July 2015 
 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 28 April 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 28 April 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Comer-Schwartz (Chair), N Ward (Vice-Chair), 

Donovan, Ngongo, Poyser, Turan, D Ward and 
Wayne 
 

Also Present: Councillors Caluori 
 

 Co-opted Member James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  
Apologies for absence were received from Erol Baduna and Councillor Nick Ward (for 
lateness). 
 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 2)  
None. 
 

47 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
None.  
 

48 MINUTES (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them.  
 

49 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  
None.  
 

50 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  
None. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for public
[...]
ttended 
fifteen multi-agency meetings in the previous quarter. 

 The service had received positive feedback from service users advising that 
the service was non-judgemental and helped to remove the stigma of 
accessing help. It was commented that this was particularly important for 
children, who were aware of the stigma surrounding drug and alcohol services 
from a young age.  

 It was commented that service users were often secretive about their 
substance abuse and for this reason would not engage with other services. 
The service helped to develop the trust of service users, however also 
challenged service users when required.  

 Following a question, it was noted that the service received few referrals from 
schools, however would welcome referrals from any school, including free 
schools and academies.  

 The service had a caseload of approximately ten families at any one time. The 
service worked with families for a period of up to nine months, however 
service users could receive support for longer if required.  

 It was considered that there was no immediate solution to substance abuse 
and reducing levels of substance abuse would take concerted effort from 
several agencies.  

 
The Chair thanked all witnesses for their contribution to the scrutiny review.  
 

53 EARLY HELP: NOTES OF SITE VISIT (ITEM NO. B2)  
The Committee considered the notes of recent site visits carried out as part of the 
early help scrutiny and the additional documents requested by members on those 
visits.  
 
A debate was had in which the following main points were made – 
 

 Further consideration needed to be given as to how the Council measured the 
success of early help services. It was suggested that the Committee had a role 
in shaping a vision of success for such services.  

 It was commented that all of the parents interviewed had spoken positively of 
the Council’s early help services, which contrasted to the negative 
experiences some parents had with so
[...]
er it was not acceptable that 41% 
of young offenders had previously been in alternative provision.  

 It was queried why four out of ten pupils were not achieving five A*-C grade 
GCSEs including English and Maths at age 16. The Executive Member 
explained that there was no straightforward answer however contributing 
factors could include overcrowded housing and limited access to ICT at home.   

 Reference was made to the presentation made by the Director of Schools and 
Young People’s Services at the previous meeting, in which it was suggested 
that students with low levels of attainment were best supported through raising 
overall teaching and learning standards, as opposed to focusing support on 

Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 April 2015 
 

7 
 

demographic groups with particularly low levels of attainment. The Executive 
Member reaffirmed that this was considered to be the best method of raising 
attainment. A debate was had on this; and reference was made to Saturday 
schools previously provided for BME pupils which were considered to be 
successful. 

 The Executive Member supported the early help approach in terms of both 
improving outcomes for families and leading to savings in the long term. 
However, it was suggested that further work was required to intervene earlier 
in child health matters. It was commented that the Council should encourage 
greater use of early intervention approaches among its partners.   

 It was suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Board had not yet focused on 
child health and further work in this area would be welcomed.  

 The Executive Member compared the Council’s social care performance to 
that of other local authorities. It was advised that, following a difficult 
inspection of the Council’s youth offending service, a new service structure 
had been implemented. It was hoped this would reduce levels of knife crime in 
particular.  

 Following a question, it was advised that levels o
[...]
                                                         London N1 2UD 
 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

11 June 2015 A6 All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 

To inform members of the terms of reference of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Annual Council on 14 May 2015, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2015/16, 
as set out at Appendix A. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee (as contained in Part 5 of 

the Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings agreed are also set out at Appendix A for information. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
4.1.1 None. 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
4.2.1 None. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
4.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
  
4.3.1    An equalities assessment is not relevant in this instance. 
 
4.4 Environmental Implications 
 
4.4.1  The environmental impacts have been considered and it was identified that the proposals in this 

report would have no adverse impacts on the following: 
 

 Energy use and carbon emissions 

 Use of natural resources 

 Travel and transportation 

 Waste and recycling 

 Climate change adaptation 

 Biodiversity 

 Pollution 
 
4.4.2  Papers are circulated electronically where possible and consideration is given to how many 

copies of the agenda might be required on a meeting by meeting basis with a view to minimising 
numbers.  Any agenda not used at the meeting are recycled. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The r
[...]
ned in the call in procedure contained within Policy and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set 
out in Part 4 of this Constitution and to decide whether such matters should 
be referred to Council or to the Executive for reconsideration. 

 
5. To undertake a scrutiny review of its own choosing relating to a Children’s 

Services Directorate function and any further reviews as directed by the Policy 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee and to make recommendations to the 
Executive thereon. 

 
6. To consider all matters that have been referred to it in accordance with the 

provisions contained in the councillor call for action procedure contained 
within the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

 
Composition 
 
Members of the Executive may not be members of the Children’s Services Scrutiny 

Committee.  

No member may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which he/she has been 

directly involved.  

The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee shall be entitled to appoint a number of 

people as non-voting co-optees and shall include in its membership the following 

voting co-optees: 

(a) At least one Church of England diocese representative; 
 

(b) At least one Roman Catholic diocese representative; 
 

(c) Between two and five parent governor representatives; and 
 

(d) A representative from other faiths or denominations as appropriate. 
 
These representatives will be entitled to vote on education functions related to the 

Council’s education functions, in respect of which the Council has responsibility 

under the Education Acts. 

Quorum  
 
The quorum for the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee shall be four members, 

not including co-opted members. 

Page 12



 
  Children’s Services 
  222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 
 
Report of: Head of Early Years and Childcare 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 11 June 2015 B1 
 

All 
 

 

Delete as 
appropri
[...]
nd were described as 
professional, friendly, approachable, dedicated, knowledgeable, non-judgemental and good with 
children. 
 
Islington’s early help services used a mentoring and supportive approach which was intended to 
empower service users and build resilience. The services also took a holistic “whole family” 
approach where support was offered to parents, children and siblings. These approaches were well 
received by families. Parents felt engaged in their own support, and that early help services were 
being delivered in cooperation with them. 
 
Many of the families interviewed compared the welcoming approach and positive experiences they 
had with early help services to the negative experiences they had with other services.  In particular, 
families had little trust in social services, housing providers and schools and found these services 
difficult to work with. Although early help services worked to build the resilience and increase the 
confidence and independence of service users, the Committee speculated if more could be done to 
make other council services more approachable to the borough’s most vulnerable residents. For this 
reason the Committee recommend that the positive feedback received on the Council’s early help 
services be noted and consideration be given to how similar approaches to positive relationship 
building can be adopted by other services. 
 
Many of the families interviewed had not heard of either Families First or IFIT before their 
intervention began. It was thought that this unfamiliarity led to anxiety about engaging with the 
services. Some service users had assumed the early help services would be similar to the statutory 
services they either had negative experiences with or negative perceptions of, and were then 
surprised when this was not the case. The Committee also noted the stigma attached to accessing 
help and thought that targeted promotion could help to normalise access to help. Following the work 
carried out 
[...]
£10-20) for families in extreme crisis situations. It was understood that 
Children’s Social Care had a similar budget. The Committee noted that such a fund would add 
additional costs to the service which would be difficult find, however the Committee recommended 
that officers investigate if such a fund could be provided within existing budgets.   
 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee found Islington’s early help services to be of a high quality. The services worked 
well with partner agencies, were integrated with other support services, and took a comprehensive 
‘whole family’ approach. The services were very well received by service users, with families 
praising the accessibility of the service and the work of support workers. There was evidence that 
the Council’s early help services and associated wrap-around support services were leading to 
better outcomes for families, and there were positive indications that early help services were 
reducing the demand for statutory services. It was known that school attendances were increasing, 
parents were being helped into paid employment, and parents had expressed that they feel 
empowered and more confident as a result of their interaction with the services. Although there was 
scope for further innovation, the Committee supported the work of the Council’s early help services 
and recommended that the Executive continues to prioritise the early help approach. It was hoped 

Page 33



5 

 

that continuing the early help approach over a sustained period of time would further decrease 
demand for statutory services. 
 
In carrying out the review, the Committee has met with officers, support workers and members of 
the public to gain a balanced view. The Committee would like to thank all witnesses that gave 
evidence in relation to the scrutiny. The Executive is asked to endorse the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the Executive continue to prioritise the Early Help approach to preventing escalation 

to statutory services;  
 

2. That the positive feedback received on the Council’s early help services be noted and 
consideration be given to how similar approaches to positive relationship building can be 
adopted by other services; 
 

3. That early help services better prepare service users for their intervention ending by 
working further to build resilience, which will reduce social isolation and empower 
families to live independent and fulfilled lives;  
  

4. That the Executive continue to prioritise mental health, school attendance, domestic 
violence and parental employment as key factors in achieving family wellbeing;  
 

5. That the Council work with its partners, such as clinical commissioning groups, to 
ensure better access to effective mental health provision;  
 

6. That consideration be given to introducing ‘Early Help Ambassadors’, resident 
volunteers that can assist with outreach, promotion, and reducing the stigma of 
accessing help;  
 

7. That the internal monitoring and evaluation of early help services continue to be 
prioritised through further exit interviews and mystery shopping exercises;  
 

8. That consideration be given to how information about cultural and social opportunities 
can be more accessible to families and staff;  
 

9. That officers investigate if a discretionary fund to support families in extreme crisis 
situations could be provided within existing budgets;  
 

10. That the service adopts the recommendation of the external evaluation to work further 
with families with adolescent children.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



6 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2014/15 
 
 
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Kaya Comer Schwartz (Chair)   
Councillor Nick Ward (Vice-Chair)   
Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo  
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
 
Co-opted members: 
James Stephenson, S
[...]
his reason the Committee recommend that the positive feedback received on the Council’s 
early help services be noted and consideration be given to how similar approaches to positive 
relationship building can be adopted by other services. 

 
Promotion and outreach 
 

2.19 The promotion and outreach work already undertaken by Families First included advising council 
tenants of the service at the start of their tenancy, attending community events and working in 
local schools and doctor’s surgeries. Information was also available from the Council’s website.  
 

2.20 Many of the families interviewed had not heard of either Families First or IFIT before their 
intervention began. It was thought that this unfamiliarity led to anxiety about engaging with the 
services. Some service users had assumed the early help services would be similar to the 
statutory services they either had negative experiences with or negative perceptions of, and were 
then surprised when this was not the case. It could be thought that simply increasing publicity of 
the services could counteract this issue; however officers noted that this may have the 
unintended consequence of attracting families who may not have the greatest needs. The 
resources of early help services were limited and for this reason promotion should be targeted at 
those with the most complex needs.    

 
2.21 Promotion and outreach work should also help to reduce the stigma associated with accessing 

help services. Although it was thought that there was less stigma attached to early help services 
than statutory services, some of the service users interviewed suggested that they previously 
considered accessing help to be shameful and explained that, for example, their own parents 
would not have accessed early help services. Some work was already carried out to remove 

Page 41



13 

 

stigma; the integration with universal services and co-location with area housing offices and other 
community buildings was int
[...]
ge 54



26 

 

Family Support 

Workers (visit to 

2 area teams) 

 

 

Families First Find out methods Family 

Support Workers use to 

engage with families, 

challenges of working 

with families with complex 

needs, the difference 

their support makes. 

Monday 13 April 2015 

10-12noon 

1-3pm 

Parents/families At Families First 

site 

To find out about families’ 

experiences of support 

from Families First and 

IFIT, whether the support 

was what they needed 

and at the time they 

needed it. Whether we are 

delivering our Early Help 

Pledge. And what 

difference the support has 

made to families. How 

could the service be more 

effective? 

Monday 13 April 2015 

10-12noon 

1-3pm 

 

 

 11 June 2015: Draft recommendations and report 

 6 July: Final Report 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Membership and Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference Appendix

	B1 Early Childhood Services
	B2 Early Help: Draft Report and Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 11 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 11 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 

N Ward (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Donovan, Ngongo 
and Wayne 
 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

Also Present: Councillors: Caluori  
 

Councillor Nick Ward in the Chair 

 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
Apologies for absence were received from Erol Baduna and Councillors Kaya Comer-
Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward and Angela Picknell.  
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
None.  
 

58 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
None. 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

60 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
The Committee asked for their congratulations to be recorded on the birth of Ignatz 
Charles Comer-Schwartz, the son of Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their contribution to the review of Early Help 
services.  
 

61 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2015/16 be noted.  
 
 

62 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A7)  
None. 
 

63 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 
 
 
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

2 
 

64 EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES (ITEM NO. B1)  
Penny Kenway, Head of Early Years and Childcare, and Jason Strelitz, Acting 
Assistant Director of Public Health, made a presentation to the Committee, copy 
interleaved, during which the following main points were made – 
 

 The Committee noted progress made on the First 21 Months programme, 
early education for funded two year olds, and the introduction of the integrated 
review.  

 It was noted that the relatively high levels of deprivation in Islington had a 
negative impact on the education and health of children in early childhood. 
Although Islington did not compare favourably to other London Boroughs and 
nationally in areas such as tooth decay, obesity, learning and development 
and homelessness; Islington did perform favourably in levels of immunisation 
and breastfeeding.  

 Immunisation levels had significantly increased since 2008. It was commented 
that this was leading to better outcomes for families and indicated that related 
publicity had been successful.  

 Significant progress had been made on infant mortality, which had decreased 
from above the London and England average in 2003-05 to below average in 
2009-11.  

 Although Islington was behind national and inner-London averages in terms of 
children achieving a ‘good level of development’ at the end of reception, the 
percentage of children achieving this level had increased from 39% in 2009 to 
58% in 2014. Whilst this was encouraging, the Committee commented that it 
appeared that Islington was consistently behind other inner-London Boroughs 
and enquired why this may be. It was suggested that the particularly high 
levels of deprivation in Islington meant that local children had to progress 
further to achieve the ‘good level of development’ standard. 

 The apparent decrease in ‘good level of development’ performance in 2013 
was due to changes to the early years foundation stage profile assessment 
criteria. Since this date the Council had worked with teachers to moderate 
their assessments and increase understanding of how children can be best 
supported to achieve their full potential against the assessment criteria. A 
particular focus on language and personal social development had been 
adopted, however it was noted that further work was required to increase 
physical mobility.  

 It was noted that the issues most frequently presented to Children’s Services 
included domestic violence, neglect, parental mental health, and parental 
disputes. Key factors identified in social care assessments included drug and 
alcohol abuse in addition to these. It was requested that exact figures be 
circulated to the Committee.  

 An overview was provided of the services available to pregnant women, 
children at age 0-2, and at age 3-4. It was explained that universal activities at 
Children’s Centres such as ‘stay and play’ sessions helped to signpost families 
to targeted and specialist services. 

 The key challenges facing early years services were (i) information 
governance and consent for information sharing, (ii) further integration of 
services; and (iii) ensuring ICT systems enable the impact of services to be 
measured.  

 A member suggested that due to the financial climate it was unlikely that the 
Council would be able to increase resources to services in the near future. It 
was therefore queried what cost-effective measures could be taken to support 
the work of early years services. In response, it was advised that the service 
recognised the difficult financial climate, however investment in ICT systems 
could lead to a more efficient and targeted service, which may both save 
money and improve outcomes.  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

3 
 

 It was explained that the relatively high levels of deprivation in Islington 
attracted early years pupil premium funding of around £300 per pupil per year.  

 It was commented that the Committee could further investigate (i) if the most 
deprived families were accessing children’s centres for the right amount of 
time; and (ii) the consistency of early years provision, as although all providers 
were committed to learning, it was thought that different providers gave 
differing levels of priority to literacy and numeracy. A member of the 
Committee suggested that publicly comparing providers on such measures 
may help to raise standards.  

 A member of the public queried in which areas Islington children needed to 
make the most progress. In response it was advised that further work was 
needed to develop literacy, numeracy, and understanding of the world.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress of the Council’s early childhood services be noted.   
 
 

65 EARLY HELP: DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (ITEM NO. B2)  
The Committee considered the draft report and recommendations of the ‘Impact of 
Early Help on Preventing Escalation to Statutory Services' review. A discussion was 
had during which the following main points were made –  
 

 It was agreed that future scrutiny reviews would include regular reflection 
sessions for the Committee to take stock of the evidence received to date and 
reconsider their approach to the review as required.  

 Reference was made to recent tragedies involving young people and the need 
for early help services to engage with adolescents. In light of this it was 
suggested that the Committee could further review the engagement of 
adolescents with support services.  

 A discussion was had on the purpose of the recommendations. It was 
explained that some recommendations proposed specific actions, others 
requested that some areas be given further consideration, and others 
expressed political objectives. It was queried if future reviews should focus on 
specific actions to improve council services.  

 A member of the public suggested that scrutiny reviews could be enhanced by 
inviting independent experts and members of the public to attend meetings. 
The Committee agreed that this proposal would be investigated.  

 Some members expressed that the wording of recommendations should be 
revised for clarity and to make more specific points about the successes of the 
service and the particular actions suggested by the Committee. A discussion 
was had on this topic and the Committee considered each recommendation 
individually.  

 It was agreed that a number of amendments should be made to the report 
before submitting to the Executive.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the report be agreed, subject to the following amendments:  

a) That recommendation 2 be revised to read: ‘That the Council’s early help 
services’ successes in creating safe and trusting relationships with families be 
noted, and consideration be given to how similar approaches to positive 
relationship building can be adopted by other services, including but not 
exclusive of schools and housing’; 

b) That the words ‘through the Health and Wellbeing Board’ be added to 
recommendation 5;  

c) That the words ‘To combat social isolation’ be added to recommendation 8;  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

4 
 

d) That the words ‘and adolescent children themselves’ be added to 
recommendation 10; 

2) That Democratic Services further consider the use of reflection sessions and how 
independent experts and members of the public can be encouraged to attend future 
meetings. 

 

66 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2015/16 (ITEM NO. B3)  
A discussion was had and the following items were suggested for scrutiny:  
 

 Alternative Provision – to consider the availability and quality of alternative 
provision; the attainment, aspirations and long-term plans of those in 
alternative provision; how the Council can make a meaningful contribution to 
this sector; and how effective alternative provision is at discouraging criminal 
behaviour. This work could complement another review being carried out by 
the Schools Forum.  
 

 The Impact of SEN Changes on Children and Families – as deferred from 
2014/15, to consider the impact of changes, the experiences of children and 
young people, and how services can be improved. 
 

 The performance of BME children – to consider attainment and the provision 
of support services.   

 
In addition, it was noted that the meeting had already suggested that the Committee 
could consider the consistency of early years provision and the engagement of 
adolescents with support services. 
 
It was intended for the Committee to focus on one review topic and receive other 
reports on its areas of interest throughout the year. A member of the public queried 
why the Committee did not choose multiple topics for review. It was explained that the 
terms of reference of the Committee required a single topic to be selected and the 
Policy and Performance Committee could assign the Committee with additional 
scrutiny topics as required.  
 
It was intended for the Committee’s next scrutiny review to commence in September. 
Members indicated that they would welcome relevant reading material before this 
date. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1) That a review of Alternative Provision be undertaken, subject to approval by the 

Policy and Performance Committee;  
2) That the Committee undertake any further reviews as instructed by the Policy and 

Performance Committee;  
3) That the Committee intend to receive reports on SEN changes, the performance 

of BME children, the consistency of Early Years provision and the engagement of 
adolescents with support services throughout the year;  

4) That a work plan and scrutiny initiation document be submitted to the next 
meeting.  

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


